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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO:  Governor Janet T. Mills 
  Members, Legislative Council 
  Members, Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs  
  Members, Joint Standing Committee on Taxation 
 
FROM:    Acting Commissioner Elaine Clark 
  Department of Administrative and Financial Services 
 
DATE:  November 21, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: Revenues – October 2025 
 
******************************************************************************** 
October General Fund revenues were over budget by $28.4 million (6.7 percent) and are now over budget 
for the first four months of the fiscal year by $103.0 million (5.4 percent). Most of the October positive 
variance came from the individual and corporate income taxes, which were over budget for the month by 
$10.4 million and $6.2 million, respectively.  October 2025 General Fund revenues were $34.6 million 
(8.3 percent) higher than October 2024. Through the first four months of fiscal year 2026, General Fund 
revenues are $35.2 million (1.8 percent) higher than the same four-month period of fiscal year 2025. 
 
Sales and Use Taxes 
 
Revenue was over budget for the month by $1.1 million (0.5 percent) and increased $3.6 million (1.7 
percent) over last October. The May 1st Revenue Forecasting Committee (RFC) forecast assumed year-
over-year (YOY) sales tax revenue growth of 1.1 percent in October. Fiscal year-to-date, sales and use 
taxes are over budget by $14.2 million (1.6 percent). October’s YOY growth and positive budget variance 
would have been stronger, absent refunds associated with sales and use tax paid on purchases of 
qualifying battery energy storage systems (36 MRS §2021). YOY sales tax revenue growth has averaged 
2.4 percent during the first 10 months of calendar year 2025. Most of the growth from the 5.5% general 
sales tax base has come from the business operating (+9.6 percent) and other retail (+4.7 percent) 
categories. The growth in business operating is because of a law change in the point of taxation of leased 
property that became effective for property leased on or after January 1, 2025. Lodging and restaurant 
sales tax receipts, taxed at the higher tax rates of 9% and 8%, respectively, have been averaging just over 
3.0 percent growth over the same 10-month period.  
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Taxable Sales 
 
Total taxable sales for the month of September (October revenue) were 1.6 percent higher than in 
September 2024. Adjusting for one-time use tax in the utilities category a year ago, September 2025 
taxable sales growth would be 3.2 percent. The rate of change over the 12-month period ending in 
September was 2.5 percent, lower than recent inflation as measured by the Consumer Price Index (3.0%), 
but greater than the 1.5 percent inflation in the price of taxable goods over the last year. Building supply 
sales increased 2.7 percent for the month and were down 0.3 percent over the last 12 months. Sales of 
taxable items in food stores increased 0.8 percent for the month and were up over the last 12 months by 
0.5 percent. General merchandise sales (primarily sales of goods sold in large department and discount 
stores) increased 0.6 percent for the month and were up 0.3 percent for the year. Sales in other retail stores 
such as jewelry, drug, sporting goods, book, antique, pet, photo, toy, and craft stores increased 5.9 percent 
for the month and were up 4.7 percent for the year. Auto/transportation sector sales increased 1.9 percent 
for the month and were up 0.8 percent for the year. Sales at restaurants increased 1.9 percent for the 
month and were up 2.6 percent for the year. Sales at lodging establishments increased 2.2 percent on a 
year-over-year basis and were up 1.6 percent for the year. Business operating sales (primarily use tax paid 
by businesses) decreased 6.8 percent for the month and were up 6.2 percent for the year. 
 
Service Provider Tax 
 
Service provider tax revenue was on budget for the month and over budget for the fiscal year by $1.6 
million (10.7 percent). Compared to last October, service provider taxes were down $0.3 million (-8.4 
percent). Through the first four months of fiscal year 2025, service provider taxes are $0.6 million (3.9 
percent) higher. 
 
Individual Income Tax  
 
Revenue was over budget for the month by $10.4 million (4.5 percent) and $23.7 million (10.9 percent) 
greater than last October. Relative to budget, individual income tax receipts are $60.3 million over budget 
(6.6 percent) for the fiscal year. Final and estimated payments contributed $15.2 million toward the 
monthly positive variance. October 15th was the due date for tax year 2024 tax returns filed on extension. 
$10.0 million of the monthly positive variance was from final payments, indicating some taxpayers owed 
more in additional taxes for the 2024 tax year than forecasted. While October is not a significant 
estimated payment month, October estimated payments were over budget by $5.2 million. October 
withholding receipts were under budget by $1.8 million and increased 11.0 percent over last October 
because this October had one additional Friday. November withholding will likely be down significantly 
from last year because last November had one additional Friday. Withholding receipts have increased 7.6 
percent during the first ten months of CY25. October refunds were over budget (negative variance) for the 
month by $3.2 million and are now over budget for the fiscal year by approximately $12.0 million. The 
next big month for individual income tax is January when the final estimated payment for tax year 2025 is 
due.   
 
Corporate Income Tax  
 
Revenue was over budget for the month by $6.2 million and is now under budget for the fiscal year by 
$0.4 million (-0.4 percent). Most of the October positive variance was from corporate refunds being under 
budget by $4.3 million.  Corporate payments were over budget for the month by $1.9 million but were 
down 16.0 percent compared to a year ago. November 15th is the due date for calendar year corporate 
filers to file their tax year 2024 return on extension. Most states with corporate income tax continue to 
report similar YOY percentage reductions in net corporate income tax revenue. 
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Cigarette and Tobacco Taxes  
 
Cigarette and tobacco products tax revenues, which includes the cannabis excise tax, were over budget for 
the month by $0.8 million (6.3 percent) and are over budget fiscal year-to-date by $1.1 million (2.1 
percent).  Cigarette excise tax receipts were over budget in October by $0.6 million and other tobacco 
products excise tax receipts were over budget for the month by $0.3 million.  Cannabis excise tax revenue 
was under budget for the month by $0.1 million. Compared to last October, this revenue line was $1.1 
million (8.2 percent) higher.  
 
Insurance Companies Taxes 
 
The Insurance Companies Tax was under budget for the month by $0.3 million and for the fiscal year by 
$0.8 million (-6.4 percent). Through the first third of the fiscal year, insurance premiums receipts are $3.9 
million (-25.9 percent) lower than the same four-month period of fiscal year 2025.  
 
Estate Tax 
 
The estate tax was over budget for the month by $4.4 million (126.4 percent) and is $14.1 million over 
budget for the fiscal year.  Estate tax revenues are currently $7.6 million (37.0 percent) higher than the 
first four months of fiscal year 2025.  
 
Property Tax Relief Programs 
 
The Business Equipment Tax Reimbursement (BETR) and Business Equipment Tax Exemption (BETE) 
programs were over budget (negative variance) in October by $0.2 million. Most of the negative variance 
for the month was from the BETR reimbursement line. BETR reimbursement payments will begin 
picking up over the next few months as returns must be filed between August 1st and December 31st.  
Most BETE payments to municipalities are made in December. 
 
Municipal Revenue Sharing 
 
Revenue sharing was over budget in October (negative GF variance) by $0.7 million and $5.0 million (5.0 
percent) over budget for the fiscal year. Most of the variance in October was from individual income tax 
receipts being over budget in September. Through the first four months of fiscal year 2026, revenue 
sharing is $0.8 million (0.7 percent) lower than the same period of fiscal year 2025. 
 
Lottery  
 
Lottery revenues were over budget for the month by $0.7 million (12.9 percent) and were $0.5 million 
(7.8 percent) higher compared to October 2024. Fiscal year-to-date, lottery revenues are $6.7 million over 
budget (28.6 percent) and $5.9 million (24.4 percent) higher than last fiscal year. 
 
Other Taxes and Fees  
 
Other taxes and fees were over budget for the month by $5.7 million (23.6 percent) and $2.6 million (9.5 
percent) higher than October 2024. Through the first four months of the fiscal year, other taxes and fees 
are $13.4 million over budget (21.9 percent).  
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Highway Fund  

Motor fuel excise tax receipts were under budget in October by $0.8 million (-4.0 percent) and the 
Highway Fund, in total, was over budget for the month by $5.7 million (7.1 percent). For the first four 
months of fiscal year 2026, motor fuel excise taxes are over budget by $1.8 million (2.2 percent) and the 
Highway Fund is over budget by $15.2 million (6.8 percent).  Motor vehicle registration and fees ($10.0 
million) is the largest contributor to the year-to-date positive variance.   
 
Compared to last October, motor fuel excise tax receipts were $0.6 million (3.3 percent) higher and total 
highway fund revenue was $0.1 million (0.1 percent) higher. Fiscal year-to-date, motor fuel excise tax 
revenues are below the same four-month period of fiscal year 2025 by $0.5 million, and total Highway 
Fund revenues are $18.0 million (-6.9 percent) lower than a year ago. $23.4 million (-20.2 percent) of the 
YOY decrease in revenue was from the transfer of sales tax collected at the 5.5% tax rate by businesses 
licensed to sell new and used automobiles. The YOY decline is because of the new law directing 22% of 
the auto sales tax transfer to the TransCap Trust Fund. 
 
National Economy 
 
Economic forecasters recently released their estimates of spending growth during the upcoming holiday 
shopping season. The National Retail Federation, Mastercard, and Deloitte Services LLC are projecting 
growth in the 3% to 4% range, which is slightly lower than the 4.1% growth a year ago.  Adobe is 
forecasting online spending will increase by a stronger 5.3%, but that is below last year’s 8.7% growth. A 
key concern is the growing difference in spending between low- and high-income households. An August 
report from the Boston Federal Reserve shows that since 2022 real spending has been predominantly from 
high-income households and that spending by low-income households has not only slowed but has been 
primarily fueled by rising credit card debt. 
 
The October Beige Book Report by the Boston Federal Reserve Bank highlighted the divergence in 
household spending writing that “tourism contacts noted a widening gap in demand between luxury and 
budget-friendly accommodations, where overall growth was fueled almost entirely by the former.”  
Furthermore, the Boston Fed’s “Community Perspectives” section of their October report emphasized the 
growing concern among lower- and middle-income households in New England:   
 

“Contacts expressed increased anxiety and uncertainty regarding the economic situation of low-
and moderate-income households in the First District. The prevalence of economic precarity 
increased in many communities, as evidenced by greater food pantry use and increased difficulty 
paying rent, utilities, and other bills. 

 
Maine Economy 
 
The Maine Consensus Economic Forecasting Commission (CEFC) met on October 30th to review their 
April 1, 2025 economic forecast and provide an updated economic forecast by November 1, 2025. The 
CEFC made relatively minor changes to key economic variables (see chart below) based on revised 
economic data for calendar year 2024 and initial economic data for the first quarter of calendar year 2025. 
The federal government shutdown, rapidly changing tariff policy, and reductions in federal funding have 
resulted in a heightened level of uncertainty. With the next economic forecast due on February 1, 2026 the 
CEFC decided to adjust their prior forecast where new information was available and to wait until their 
next forecast to potentially make changes to their forecast for calendar years 2026-29. 
 



 5

The Revenue Forecasting Committee (RFC) will meet on November 24th to prepare their December 1st 
revenue forecast.  The RFC must use the CEFC’s November economic forecast to develop their new 
revenue forecast. In addition to the new CEFC economic forecast, the RFC will be informed by recent tax 
return filings and revenue performance in developing their updated revenue forecast.   
 
 
 
Calendar Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
  Wage & Salary Employment (Annual Percentage Change)
    CEFC Forecast 04/2025 1.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
    CEFC Forecast 11/2025 1.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
 Personal Income (Annual Percentage Change)
    CEFC Forecast 04/2025 5.3 4.1 4.1 4.4 4.3 4.3
    CEFC Forecast 11/2025 5.7 5.6 4.1 4.4 4.3 4.3
 Wage and Salary Income (Annual Percentage Change)
    CEFC Forecast 04/2025 5.4 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
    CEFC Forecast 11/2025 6.0 4.8 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
CPI (Annual Percentage Change)
    CEFC Forecast 04/2025 3.0 3.2 2.8 2.2 2.1 2.1
    CEFC Forecast 11/2025 3.0 2.8 2.8 2.2 2.1 2.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EC: mja 
 
Attachments 
 
cc: Jeremy Kennedy   Amanda Rector 
 Mary Anne Turowski  Jerome Gerard 

Suzanne Gresser   Chris Nolan     
Darryl Stewart   Luke Lazure 



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit I
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund
For the Fourth Month Ended October 31, 2025
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026
Comparison to Budget

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Total Budgeted
Fiscal Year

Ending 6/30/2026

Sales and Use Tax $ 219,292,320 $ 218,168,043 $ 1,124,277 %0.5 $ 922,327,027 $ 908,088,776 $ 14,238,251 %1.6 $ 2,359,931,234
Service Provider Tax 3,784,767 3,771,460 13,307 %0.4 16,439,591 14,845,067 1,594,524 %10.7 25,599,024
Individual Income Tax 240,484,108 230,092,301 10,391,807 %4.5 976,871,088 916,587,278 60,283,810 %6.6 2,680,528,320
Corporate Income Tax 16,117,628 9,915,325 6,202,303 %62.6 110,814,781 111,226,993 (412,212) %(0.4) 376,000,000
Cigarette and Tobacco Tax 14,083,142 13,254,091 829,051 %6.3 54,819,071 53,684,733 1,134,338 %2.1 151,205,501
Insurance Companies Tax 10,595,168 10,846,790 (251,622) %(2.3) 11,048,246 11,804,237 (755,991) %(6.4) 133,861,000
Estate Tax 7,923,447 3,500,000 4,423,447 %126.4 28,064,769 14,000,000 14,064,769 %100.5 42,700,000
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 1,318,679 1,498,853 (180,174) %(12.0) 6,233,358 7,076,579 (843,221) %(11.9) 16,206,150
Income from Investments 4,462,647 4,540,926 (78,279) %(1.7) 13,864,761 13,642,332 222,429 %1.6 44,055,416
Transfer from Lottery Commission 6,251,257 5,538,462 712,795 %12.9 30,266,203 23,538,463 6,727,740 %28.6 72,000,000
Transfer from Liquor Commission - - - %- 7,000,000 7,000,000 - %- 7,000,000
Transfers for Tax Relief Programs (598,436) (391,597) (206,839) %(52.8) (2,870,971) (2,167,975) (702,996) %(32.4) (89,974,000)
Transfer to Municipal Revenue Sharing (30,576,821) (29,903,670) (673,151) %(2.3) (105,008,722) (100,042,711) (4,966,011) %(5.0) (275,371,923)
Auto Sales Tax Transfer to Highway Fund (58,601,111) (58,790,958) 189,847 %0.3 (118,509,077) (118,698,924) 189,847 %0.2 (118,698,924)
Other Taxes and Fees 29,884,291 24,177,352 5,706,939 %23.6 74,590,923 61,197,952 13,392,971 %21.9 154,368,252
Other Revenues (12,072,027) (12,282,343) 210,316 %1.7 (33,312,271) (32,097,669) (1,214,602) %(3.8) (8,365,024)

Total Collected $ 452,349,059 $ 423,935,035 $ 28,414,024 %6.7 $ 1,992,638,776 $ 1,889,685,131 $ 102,953,645 %5.4 $ 5,571,045,026

NOTES:
(1) Included in the above is $30,576,821 for the month and $105,008,722 year to date, that was set aside for Revenue Sharing with cities and towns.
(2) Figures reflect estimates of the Maine State Revenue Forecasting Committee approved in May  2025, laws enacted through the 132nd Legislature, 1st Regular Session and for all laws and any emergency laws.
(3) This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit II
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund
For the Fourth Month Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026 and 2025
Comparison to To Prior Year

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Sales and Use Tax $ 219,292,320 $ 215,716,641 $ 3,575,678 %1.7 $ 922,327,027 $ 898,059,526 $ 24,267,501 %2.7
Service Provider Tax 3,784,767 4,132,954 (348,187) %(8.4) 16,439,591 15,828,993 610,598 %3.9
Individual Income Tax 240,484,108 216,792,805 23,691,304 %10.9 976,871,088 964,164,535 12,706,553 %1.3
Corporate Income Tax 16,117,628 9,495,497 6,622,132 %69.7 110,814,781 126,822,302 (16,007,521) %(12.6)
Cigarette and Tobacco Tax 14,083,142 13,009,886 1,073,256 %8.2 54,819,071 51,396,808 3,422,263 %6.7
Insurance Companies Tax 10,595,168 11,906,454 (1,311,285) %(11.0) 11,048,246 14,917,141 (3,868,896) %(25.9)
Estate Tax 7,923,447 3,423,454 4,499,993 %131.4 28,064,769 20,479,833 7,584,936 %37.0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 1,318,679 898,737 419,942 %46.7 6,233,358 1,883,475 4,349,884 %230.9
Income from Investments 4,462,647 6,544,448 (2,081,801) %(31.8) 13,864,761 19,904,206 (6,039,445) %(30.3)
Transfer from Lottery Commission 6,251,257 5,799,518 451,739 %7.8 30,266,203 24,323,092 5,943,111 %24.4
Transfer from Liquor Commission - - - %- 7,000,000 7,000,000 - %-
Transfers for Tax Relief Programs (598,436) (433,708) (164,728) %(38.0) (2,870,971) (2,388,827) (482,144) %(20.2)
Transfer to Municipal Revenue Sharing (30,576,821) (29,554,587) (1,022,234) %(3.5) (105,008,722) (105,783,144) 774,422 %0.7
Auto Sales Tax Transfer to Highway Fund (58,601,111) (57,191,819) (1,409,293) %(2.5) (118,509,077) (115,811,095) (2,697,983) %(2.3)
Other Taxes and Fees 29,884,291 27,297,919 2,586,372 %9.5 74,590,923 63,717,220 10,873,703 %17.1
Other Revenues (12,072,027) (10,051,568) (2,020,459) %(20.1) (33,312,271) (27,115,914) (6,196,356) %(22.9)

Total Collected $ 452,349,059 $ 417,786,630 $ 34,562,429 %8.3 $ 1,992,638,776 $ 1,957,398,151 $ 35,240,625 %1.8

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit III
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund
For the Fourth Month Ended October 31, 2025
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026
All Other Comparison to Budget

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Total Budgeted
Fiscal Year

Ending 6/30/2026

Detail of Other Taxes & Fees
0100s All Others $ 22,974,545 $ 17,365,826 $ 5,608,719 %32.3 $ 29,527,514 $ 18,980,055 $ 10,547,459 %55.6 $ 40,103,183
0300s Aeronautical Gas Tax 23,061 22,395 666 %3.0 99,417 97,994 1,423 %1.5 269,161
0400s Alcohol Excise Tax 808,737 1,237,046 (428,309) %(34.6) 5,791,267 6,089,159 (297,892) %(4.9) 18,412,786
0700s Corporation Taxes 473,075 543,734 (70,660) %(13.0) 3,996,642 3,810,703 185,939 %4.9 12,643,649
0800s Public Utilities - - - %- 8,853,059 7,903,787 949,272 %12.0 8,890,000
1000s Banking Taxes 1,806,150 2,065,000 (258,850) %(12.5) 7,758,050 8,260,000 (501,950) %(6.1) 25,355,000
1100s Alcoholic Beverages 160,860 156,200 4,660 %3.0 1,207,367 1,582,464 (375,097) %(23.7) 3,681,038
1200s Amusements Tax - 9,167 (9,167) %(100.0) - 36,668 (36,668) %(100.0) 110,000
1300s Harness Racing Pari-mutuel 1,966,233 1,358,169 608,064 %44.8 6,576,872 5,432,676 1,144,196 %21.1 16,298,098
1400s Business Taxes 438,779 268,296 170,483 %63.5 1,641,651 1,448,875 192,776 %13.3 6,440,815
1500s Motor Vehicle Licenses 206,502 243,982 (37,480) %(15.4) 1,265,751 1,216,525 49,226 %4.0 3,593,974
1700s Inland Fisheries & Wildlife 819,407 826,137 (6,730) %(0.8) 7,386,971 6,009,281 1,377,690 %22.9 17,466,906
1900s Other Licenses 206,943 81,400 125,543 %154.2 486,362 329,765 156,597 %47.5 1,103,642

Total Other Taxes & Fees $ 29,884,291 $ 24,177,352 $ 5,706,939 %23.6 $ 74,590,923 $ 61,197,952 $ 13,392,971 %21.9 $ 154,368,252

Detail of Other Revenues
2200s Federal Revenues $ 14,219 $ 10,834 $ 3,385 %31.2 $ 14,219 $ 43,334 $ (29,115) %(67.2) $ 130,000
2300s County Revenues - - - %- - - - %- -
2400s Revenues from Cities and Towns 141 2,056 (1,915) %(93.2) 79,099 17,229 61,870 %359.1 277,996
2500s Revenues from Private Sources 72,285 141,700 (69,415) %(49.0) (100,291) 7,564,800 (7,665,091) %(101.3) 8,698,000
2600s Current Service Charges 1,626,393 1,758,611 (132,218) %(7.5) 6,456,396 8,784,920 (2,328,525) %(26.5) 21,158,901
2700s Transfers from (to) Other Funds (13,787,749) (14,203,882) 416,133 %2.9 (39,794,633) (48,540,572) 8,745,939 %18.0 (38,747,481)
2800s Sales of Property & Equipment 2,686 8,338 (5,652) %(67.8) 32,940 32,620 320 %1.0 117,560

Total Other Revenues $ (12,072,027) $ (12,282,343) $ 210,316 %1.7 $ (33,312,271) $ (32,097,669) $ (1,214,602) %(3.8) $ (8,365,024)

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit IV
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund
For the Fourth Month Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026 and 2025
All Other Comparison to To Prior Year

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Detail of Other Taxes & Fees
0100s All Others $ 22,974,545 $ 17,606,381 $ 5,368,164 %30.5 $ 29,527,514 $ 20,955,545 $ 8,571,970 %40.9
0300s Aeronautical Gas Tax 23,061 23,854 (793) %(3.3) 99,417 100,343 (926) %(0.9)
0400s Alcohol Excise Tax 808,737 2,017,188 (1,208,451) %(59.9) 5,791,267 6,381,794 (590,527) %(9.3)
0700s Corporation Taxes 473,075 610,351 (137,276) %(22.5) 3,996,642 4,124,530 (127,888) %(3.1)
0800s Public Utilities - - - %- 8,853,059 6,135,714 2,717,345 %44.3
1000s Banking Taxes 1,806,150 2,139,150 (333,000) %(15.6) 7,758,050 7,982,750 (224,700) %(2.8)
1100s Alcoholic Beverages 160,860 962,248 (801,388) %(83.3) 1,207,367 2,441,023 (1,233,656) %(50.5)
1200s Amusements Tax - - - %- - - - %-
1300s Harness Racing Pari-mutuel 1,966,233 2,200,781 (234,548) %(10.7) 6,576,872 6,262,417 314,455 %5.0
1400s Business Taxes 438,779 336,963 101,816 %30.2 1,641,651 1,465,765 175,886 %12.0
1500s Motor Vehicle Licenses 206,502 136,392 70,110 %51.4 1,265,751 1,134,461 131,290 %11.6
1700s Inland Fisheries & Wildlife 819,407 1,155,153 (335,746) %(29.1) 7,386,971 6,365,390 1,021,580 %16.0
1900s Other Licenses 206,943 109,459 97,484 %89.1 486,362 367,489 118,873 %32.3

Total Other Taxes & Fees $ 29,884,291 $ 27,297,919 $ 2,586,372 %9.5 $ 74,590,923 $ 63,717,220 $ 10,873,703 %17.1

Detail of Other Revenues
2200s Federal Revenues $ 14,219 $ 64 $ 14,155 %22,263.2 $ 14,219 $ (4,898) $ 19,117 %390.3
2300s County Revenues - - - %- - - - %-
2400s Revenues from Cities and Towns 141 6,549 (6,408) %(97.9) 79,099 37,823 41,276 %109.1
2500s Revenues from Private Sources 72,285 113,871 (41,586) %(36.5) (100,291) 531,268 (631,559) %(118.9)
2600s Current Service Charges 1,626,393 2,800,191 (1,173,798) %(41.9) 6,456,396 8,389,928 (1,933,533) %(23.0)
2700s Transfers from (to) Other Funds (13,787,749) (12,979,444) (808,305) %(6.2) (39,794,633) (36,133,879) (3,660,754) %(10.1)
2800s Sales of Property & Equipment 2,686 7,202 (4,516) %(62.7) 32,940 63,843 (30,903) %(48.4)

Total Other Revenues $ (12,072,027) $ (10,051,568) $ (2,020,459) %(20.1) $ (33,312,271) $ (27,115,914) $ (6,196,356) %(22.9)

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit V
Undedicated Revenues - Highway Fund
For the Fourth Month Ended October 31, 2025
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026
Comparison to Budget

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Total Budgeted
Fiscal Year

Ending 6/30/2026

Fuel Taxes $ 19,154,456 $ 19,950,263 $ (795,807) %(4.0) $ 80,776,939 $ 79,003,363 $ 1,773,576 %2.2 $ 218,661,746
Motor Vehicle Registration & Fees 15,371,964 9,167,459 6,204,505 %67.7 43,849,596 33,971,668 9,877,928 %29.1 97,463,198
Motor Vehicle Inspection Fees 400,202 266,874 133,328 %50.0 990,888 1,067,496 (76,608) %(7.2) 3,202,500
Miscellaneous Taxes & Fees 128,408 46,075 82,333 %178.7 615,594 201,792 413,802 %205.1 1,418,970
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 84,691 44,380 40,311 %90.8 381,729 147,599 234,130 %158.6 606,412
Earnings on Investments 331,451 135,488 195,963 %144.6 1,142,425 541,953 600,472 %110.8 1,625,860
Auto Sales Tax Transfer 45,708,867 45,856,947 (148,080) %(0.3) 92,437,080 92,585,160 (148,080) %(0.2) 109,176,594
Transfer from Liquor Commission 5,179,735 5,500,000 (320,265) %(5.8) 16,810,112 15,000,000 1,810,112 %12.1 59,000,000
All Other 724,294 371,826 352,468 %94.8 2,543,627 1,807,263 736,364 %40.7 12,404,465

Total Collected $ 87,084,068 $ 81,339,312 $ 5,744,756 %7.1 $ 239,547,990 $ 224,326,294 $ 15,221,696 %6.8 $ 503,559,745

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit VI
Undedicated Revenues - Highway Fund
For the Fourth Month Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026 and 2025
Comparison to To Prior Year

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Fuel Taxes $ 19,154,456 $ 18,536,505 $ 617,951 %3.3 $ 80,776,939 $ 81,259,181 $ (482,241) %(0.6)
Motor Vehicle Registration & Fees 15,371,964 4,546,606 10,825,357 %238.1 43,849,596 35,603,487 8,246,109 %23.2
Motor Vehicle Inspection Fees 400,202 711,631 (311,429) %(43.8) 990,888 1,069,104 (78,216) %(7.3)
Miscellaneous Taxes & Fees 128,408 112,139 16,269 %14.5 615,594 467,646 147,948 %31.6
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 84,691 97,748 (13,057) %(13.4) 381,729 370,281 11,448 %3.1
Earnings on Investments 331,451 347,843 (16,392) %(4.7) 1,142,425 1,152,067 (9,642) %(0.8)
Auto Sales Tax Transfer 45,708,867 57,191,819 (11,482,952) %(20.1) 92,437,080 115,811,095 (23,374,014) %(20.2)
Transfer from Liquor Commission 5,179,735 5,247,488 (67,753) %(1.3) 16,810,112 20,016,818 (3,206,706) %(16.0)
All Other 724,294 215,463 508,831 %236.2 2,543,627 1,672,712 870,915 %52.1

Total Collected $ 87,084,068 $ 87,007,242 $ 76,825 %0.1 $ 239,547,990 $ 257,422,389 $ (17,874,399) %(6.9)

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



September'25 % Ch. September'24 % Ch. September'23 Average Moving Total YTD Growth
Last 3 Mos. Last 12 Mos. CY'25 vs. '24
Vs. Last Yr. Vs. Prior Thru September
% Change % Change % Change

Building Supply $453,571.3 2.7% $441,658.4 3.0% $428,756.2 0.5% 0.0% -0.3%
Food Store $279,149.6 0.8% $277,013.1 -1.4% $281,046.5 1.4% 0.6% 0.5%
General Merchandise $403,632.4 0.6% $401,275.4 -0.6% $403,569.5 0.9% 0.8% 0.3%
Other Retail $667,167.2 5.9% $630,033.7 4.5% $603,061.6 6.0% 5.2% 4.7%
Auto/Transportation $658,270.1 1.9% $646,241.8 -5.1% $680,993.1 1.8% 1.7% 0.8%
Restaurant $414,715.5 1.9% $406,889.7 1.7% $399,929.0 3.9% 3.0% 2.6%
Lodging $232,660.1 2.2% $227,696.2 -1.7% $231,717.5 1.7% 2.1% 1.6%
Consumer Sales $3,109,166.1 2.6% $3,030,808.2 0.1% $3,029,073.4 2.5% 2.1% 1.6%
Business Operating $385,053.3 6.8% $360,592.5 -0.4% $361,964.0 5.3% 5.2% 6.2%
Total $3,494,219.4 3.0% $3,391,400.7 0.0% $3,391,037.4 2.8% 2.5% 2.1%
Utilities $149,559.5 -23.4% $195,146.3 32.5% $147,308.2 -3.8% 3.7% 6.0%
Total plus Utilities $3,643,778.9 1.6% $3,586,547.0 1.4% $3,538,345.6 2.5% 2.5% 2.3%

In Thousands of Dollars
Taxable Sales by Sector
Maine Revenue Services


